

No. 04-433

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH ANZA, VINCENT ANZA, AND
NATIONAL STEEL SUPPLY, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

IDEAL STEEL SUPPLY CORPORATION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

RICHARD L. HUFFMAN
WILLIAM M. BRODSKY
V. DAVID RIVKIN
FOX HORAN & CAMERINI
LLP
825 Third Avenue, 12th Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 480-4800

HARRY FIRST
40 Washington Square South
New York, New York 10012
(212) 998-6211

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

March 17, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT:	
I. IDEAL’S ALLEGED LOST PROFITS ARE NOT AN INJURY “BY REASON OF” NATIONAL’S ALLEGED MISREPRESENTATIONS	1
A. Ideal Failed To Plead A “Direct Relation Between The Injury Asserted And The Injurious Conduct Alleged”	2
B. Ideal Cannot Establish Proximate Causation Because It Was Not The Party Defrauded	8
C. Ideal’s Responses Are Unpersuasive	9
II. IN A MISREPRESENTATION-BASED RICO SUIT, A PLAINTIFF MUST SHOW THAT IT RELIED	17
III. UPHOLDING SUITS LIKE THIS ONE WOULD INAPPROPRIATELY EXPAND RICO LIABILITY	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 16
<i>Baisch v. Gallina</i> , 346 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Bank of China v. NBM LLC</i> , cert. dismissed, 126 S. Ct. 675 (2005)	18
<i>Bastian v. Petren Resources Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 680 (7th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000)	17
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	9
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	10
<i>Bruff v. Mali</i> , 36 N.Y. 200 (1867)	18
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	8
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	8, 19
<i>Cooper v. Weissblatt</i> , 277 N.Y.S. 709 (App. Term 1935)	18
<i>County of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> :	
685 F. Supp. 38 (E.D.N.Y. 1988)	19
907 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1627 (2005)	18, 19

<i>Eaton, Cole & Burnham Co. v. Avery</i> , 83 N.Y. 31 (1880)	18
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2611 (2005)	13-14
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995)	17
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	14
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Hornstein v. Podwitz</i> , 254 N.Y. 443 (1930)	18
<i>Israel Travel Advisory Serv., Inc. v. Israel Identity Tours, Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 1250 (7th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 318 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2003)	12
<i>National Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994)	12, 13
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	17
<i>Piper v. Hoard</i> , 107 N.Y. 73 (1887)	18
<i>Poulos v. Caesars World, Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993)	15
<i>Rice v. Manley</i> , 66 N.Y. 82 (1876)	18
<i>Rosenbluth v. Sackadorf</i> , 76 N.Y.S.2d 447 (Sup. Ct. 1947), <i>rev'd</i> , 79 N.Y.S.2d 524 (App. Div.), <i>aff'd</i> , 298 N.Y. 761 (1948)	18
<i>Russell v. Southard</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 139 (1851)	16

<i>Scheidler v. National Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1264 (2006)	13
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	10, 11, 12
<i>Taffet v. Southern Co.</i> , 930 F.2d 847 (1991), <i>vacated</i> , 958 F.2d 1514, <i>on reh'g en banc</i> , 967 F.2d 1483 (11th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>United States v. Porcelli</i> , 865 F.2d 1352 (2d Cir. 1989)	11

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>In re Applications of W.N. Whelen & Co.</i> , 50 S.E.C. 282 (1990).	7
--	---

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. Art. III	12
Hobbs Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1951	13
Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-452, Tit. IX, § 904(a), 84 Stat. 922, 947	15
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-1968:	
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)	9
18 U.S.C. § 1962	9
18 U.S.C. § 1962(a)	2
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	2
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	1, 9, 13, 14, 17

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §§ 78a <i>et.seq.</i>	9
§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	18
Securities Investor Protection Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-598, 84 Stat. 1636	5
18 U.S.C. § 1341	8
18 U.S.C. § 1343	8
18 U.S.C. § 1346	8, 19

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

115 Cong. Rec. 6993 (1969)	14
116 Cong. Rec.:	
p. 602	15
p. 607	15

OTHER MATERIALS

G. Robert Blakey, <i>The RICO Civil Fraud Action in Context</i> , 58 Notre Dame L. Rev. 237 (1982)	14
Brief for Respondents, <i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992) (No. 90-727) . . .	5
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Support- ing Respondents, <i>Bank of China v. NBM LLC, cert. dismissed</i> , 126 S. Ct. 675 (2005) (No. 03-1559)	18

Gillian K. Hadfield, <i>Exploring Economic and Democratic Theories of Civil Litigation: Differences Between Individual and Organizational Litigants in the Disposition of Federal Civil Cases</i> , 57 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1275 (2005)	20
Michelle Hanlon, <i>et al.</i> , <i>An Empirical Examination of Corporate Tax Noncompliance</i> (June 24, 2005) (rev'd draft), available at http://elsa.berkeley.edu/~burch/incometax05/hanlon_mills_slemrod.pdf	20
W. Page Keeton, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	5, 8, 17
Patricia Lombard & Carol Krafka, <i>2003-2004 District Court Case-Weighting Study: Final Report to the Subcommittee on Judicial Statistics of the Committee on Judicial Resources of the Judicial Conference of the United States</i> (Fed. Judicial Ctr. 2005)	20
President's Commission on Law Enforcement and Administration of Justice, <i>The Challenge of Crime in a Free Society</i> (1967)	14-15
<i>Restatement (First) of Torts</i> (1938)	17-18
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1977)	18, 19
1 J. G. Sutherland, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Damages</i> (4th ed. 1916)	8
U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, <i>Internal Revenue Service Data Book 2004</i> (2005), at http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-soi/04databk.pdf	20
5B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2004)	10
